# -OP \$140.00 78869

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER         |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 02/07/2008     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name         | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|--------------|----------|----------------|--|
| RefWorks LLC |          | IN2/N7/2NN8 I  | LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | ProQuest LLC                        |  |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 7200 Wisconsin Avenue,              |  |
| Internal Address: | Suite 601                           |  |
| City:             | Bethesda                            |  |
| State/Country:    | MARYLAND                            |  |
| Postal Code:      | 20814                               |  |
| Entity Type:      | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |  |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number:       | 78869211 | REFSHARE  |
| Serial Number:       | 77308781 | REFAWARE  |
| Registration Number: | 3361166  | ACCUCITE  |
| Registration Number: | 3147157  | QUIKBIB   |
| Registration Number: | 2665966  | REFWORKS  |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)393-5350

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202.638.6666

Email: trademark@jhip.com,smoskowitz@jhip.com

Correspondent Name: Simor L. Moskowitz
Address Line 1: 400 7th Street, NW

TRADEMARK REEL: 003715 FRAME: 0271

900098559

| Address Line 2: 6th Floor Address Line 4: Washington, D  | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004 |
|--|----------------------------|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  | G05845                     |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Simor L. Moskowitz         |
| Signature:   | /Simor L. Moskowitz/       |
| Date:  | 02/07/2008                 |
| Total Attachments: 3<br>source=20080207164025557#page1.tif<br>source=20080207164025557#page2.tif<br>source=20080207164025557#page3.tif |                            |

### Delaware

PAGE 1

### The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"REFWORKS LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "PROQUEST LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "PROQUEST LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2008, AT 12:54 O'CLOCK P.M.

4264702 8100M

080130042

You may verify this certificate online at corp delaware gov/authver shtml

Harriet Smith Hundson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6367781

DATE: 02-07-08

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:48 PM 02/07/2008 FILED 12:54 PM 02/07/2008 SRV 080130042 - 4264702 FILE

## CERTIFICATE OF MERGER MERGING REFWORKS LLC WITH AND INTO PROOUEST LLC

Pursuant to Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

The undersigned limited liability company, organized and existing under and by virtue of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (the "LLC Act"),

### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: The name and jurisdiction of formation of each of the constituent entities in the merger is as follows:

Name

Jurisdiction of Formation

RefWorks LLC

Delaware

ProQuest LLC

Delaware

SECOND: An agreement of merger between RefWorks LLC and ProQuest LLC (the "Merger Agreement") has been approved and executed by RefWorks LLC and by ProQuest LLC in accordance with the requirements of Section 18-209 of the LLC Act.

THIRD: The name of the surviving limited liability company is ProQuest LLC.

FOURTH: The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the following place of business of ProQuest LLC: 7200 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 601, Bethesda, MD 20814.

FIFTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by ProQuest LLC, on request and without cost, to any member of RefWorks LLC or ProQuest LLC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this certificate has been subscribed this 7<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2008, by the undersigned who affirms that the statements made herein are true under the penalties of perjury.

PROQUEST LLC

r: TDAsid

vame: Larisa Avner Trainor

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

-2-